: m CITY OF DULUTH
/i Planning Division
ST e iy o]

DULUTH 411 W 1% St, Rm 208 * Duluth, Minnesota 55802-1197
remrmseaemars  Phone: 218/730.5580 Fax: 218/723-3559

STAFF REPORT
File Number [PL15-126 Contact Jenn Reed Moses, jmoses@duluthmn.gov
?;);J;ication MU-W Planning Review Planning Commission Date |September 8, 2015
Deadline Application Date August 7, 2015 60 Days  |October6,2015
for Action | pate Extension Letter Mailed  [August21,2015 120 Days |December5,2015
Location of Subject |1000 Minnesota Avenue
Applicant |island Inn & Suites Contact [Troy Hoekstra, thoekstra@charter.net
Agent DJR Architecture Contact |Scott England, sengland@djr-inc.com
Legal Description  |PID 010-4400-00890
Site Visit Date August 24, 2015 Sign Notice Date August 21,2015
Neighbor Letter Date [August 24, 2015 Number of Letters Sent |21
Proposal

The applicant is requesting a MU-W Planning Review for a new 70-unit hotel with a 900 square foot convenience store.

Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject |Mu-w Marina Commercial Waterfront
North I-W Corps of Engineers Institutional
South MU-W Marina/hotel Commercial Waterfront
East R-1 Marina Traditional Neighborhood
West N/A N/A N/A

Summary of Code Requirements (reference section with a brief description):

50-15.6 MU-W District - Planning review by the Planning Commission is required for new development, redevelopment, and
expansions in the MU-W district. Additional development standards in 50-15.6.E

50-18.1E Storm Water Management - Addresses water runoff quality and quantity pre- and post-construction.

50-23 Connectivity and Circulation - Focuses on pedestrian and bicycle accommodations.

50-24 Parking and Loading - Addresses required minimum and maximum parking spaces and loading docks, dimensional
standards, snow storage and pedestrian circulation.

50-25 Landscaping and Tree Preservation - Speaks to landscaping standards such as materials, plant size, location, tree
preservation and replacement.

50-26 Screening, Walls, and Fences - Screening of mechanical equipment, loading areas, and commercial containers, plus
regulations regarding fences and retaining walls.

50-29 Sustainability and 50-30 Design Standards - Building standards for multi-family, commercial, institutional, and industrial
buildings.

50-31 Exterior Lighting - Directs the minimum and maximum illumination values and lighting fixtures for a site.

50-37.11 Planning Review - Planning Commission shall approve the Planning Review or approve it with modifications, if it is
determined that the application complies with all applicable provisions of this Chapter.
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Comprehensive Plan Findings (Governing Principle and/or Policies) and Current History (if applicable):

Governing Principle #1 - Reuse previously developed lands.
Governing Principle #4 - Support emerging economic growth sectors.

Commercial Waterfront: Waterfront-dependent commercial uses, sometimes mixed with residential or adjacent to higher density
residential. Includes tourist- or recreation-oriented uses. Commercial areas can be adjacent to industrial waterfront. Abuts other

commercial uses and recreation areas, preservation areas. Access to regional arterial traffic and water access.

Applicant has also applied for a Shoreland Variance (PL 15-127).

Discussion (use numbered or bullet points; summarize and attach department, agency and citizen comments):

Staff finds that:

1.) 50-15.6.E (Development Standards) - For the purposes of this Planning Review, Staff considers the marina slips adjacent to the
proposed hotel parking to be the waterfront. Hotel orientation, facade design, and required entrances meet MU-W requirements.
Applicant states that building elevation meets 40% transparency. No public street runs parallel to the marina slips. (Note that if
staff had determined that the main part of the bay to the west was the "waterfront," then Minnesota Avenue would run parallel to
the water; in this instance, the building width of approximately 67 feet complies with width requirements ofthis section).

2.) 50-18.1 (Natural Resources Overlay District) - Applicant is planning adequate BMPs to address stormwater requirements. Site is
within a floodplain and will need to meet elevation requirements. Structure meets shoreland setback requirements; however,
applicant would like to place impervious surface within the 50 feet setback. Variance request for this is covered under PL 15-127.
3.) Per City Engineering, a water main extension will be required.

4.) 50-23 (Connectivity) - A sidewalk along southern boundary of property will connect pedestrians to Minnesota Avenue, which
currently does not have sidewalks.

5.) 50-24 (Parking) - Applicant is proposing 36 parking spaces; site is within 1/4 mile of a DTA route and is using the 30% reduction
from required minimums.

6.) 50-25 (Landscaping and Tree Preservation) - No trees currently exist on the site. Landscape Plan shows project will meet 30%
tree canopy coverage and street frontage landscaping requirements. Site will also need to meet 10% landscaping on the interior
of the parking lot.

7.) 50-26 (Screening, Walls and Fences) - Applicant is not proposing any ground-mounted or roof-top mechanicals. If any are
added, they will need to meet the UDC requirements for screening.

8.) 50-27 (Signage) - Any signs will need to apply for and receive a building permit prior to installation.

9.) 50-29 (Sustainability Standards) - Project will need 4 sustainability points, to be verified at the time of building permit
application; applicant is also planning a cool roof or green vegetated roof as part of the project.

10.) 50-30 (Building Design Standards) - Project meets building design standards, as iterated in the applicant's memo.

11.) 50-31 (Exterior Lighting) - Light fixture information submitted with the application shows full cut-off fixtures that meet UDC
requirements. Photometric plan shows elevated light levels at the southeast property line.

12.) No public, agency, or City comments were received.

Staff Recommendation (include Planning Commission findings, i.e., recommend to approve):

Staff recommends that Planning Commission approve the MU-W Planning Review for the hotel, with the following conditions:
1.) The project be limited to, constructed, and maintained according to "Exterior Elevations," dated 08/26/15; "Landscape Plan,"
dated 08/04/15; "Paving and Dimension Plan," dated 08/26/15; and Photometric Plan, dated 08/25/15.

2.) If the variance is not approved by the Planning Commission, the applicant revise the plan to show compliance with shoreland
setbacks.

3.) Landscape Plan be revised to show compliance with 10% interior landscaping requirement.

4.) Photometric plan be revised to show compliance with exterior lighting requirements.

5.) Any alterations to the approved plans that do not alter major elements of the plan may be approved by the Land Use
Supervisor without further Planning Commission; however, no such administrative approval shall constitute a variance from the
provisions of Chapter 50.

Per UDC 50-37.1.N, an approved Planning Review will expire if the project or activity authorized is not begun within 1 year.

Attachments (aerial photo with zoning; future land use map; site plan; copies of correspondence)

-2



-f.
nﬂ‘ &\ ‘UM pRUTEILDD

UOTBLULIOJUL $1Y1 JO 950 a0 1M UONIauNod ut safewep
£uw s0) Jo papiaoid BIRp SIY) UIYILM PAUIBIUOD SIOLD

10J 2|qEI| 24 10U [[BYS Yning Jo A1) g Ao sasodind
20UDIAJad J0J PASN 2 01 ST PUR UMOUS BaIE ai) Funsage
$30IN0S 110 PUE 53010 31EI§ pue Auno) ‘K
Ul Paje20] BIEP PUB UONBULIOJUL ‘SPIO3L JO UONE]!
® 51 eiep/AulMEIp 91| ‘U0 S8 PIsn 3 o) papualul

10u $1 pue A3aans B Jou dew papiodas A|eda) B sayieu §1
eep/Bumelp siy [ ANjIgeIjal Jo £ommooe ayl Sunsaouod
aaquerend Jo Auelem ou syEw Qnng jo A1) ayg
FIRINDOE §1JUIWLNDOP J1UONI3[3 10 dew S1y1 Ul paureIuod
UOIEULIOJUT YT IBY) AUINSUD 0] PaLN SEY YInng Jo K1) ayg,

uswases BYo .
waweseg Aynn + s

adA] Juawase:

Mo pateoen [0

MO Aol Jo pEOY semnnm
adAL Aepp-jo- cw
il

sauepunog Buiuoz =
sauepunog &mm
MISE|d mmmmmmmm

I291S pajeoD

|elale
uley uoinguisiqg seo

adid Jamasg uuoig
adfigng

uiseg yoleD Jamag Wiolg

Ul padiod Jamag Aejues I?

ML 3UYT IONY TLVAIED ‘OSSTIV meme

HLNING 40 ALID s
J1aumoQ
sulepy Aiaels Lejues

uonels dwng _M_

uiseg abelojg @
adfjang
21MoNIS HIOMIBN

U JOIBA =

espAH O/\

(SdD) weang joyl0 =s ===
(SdD) Weang IN0J| e
puaban

SNUaAY E1OSaUUIN 0001
9Z1-Gl 1d HLNING]
Sutuued 1) [V ke



—
o
Fei
o9
=

m O
8I
°
— @
X 0
9
a

al
<0

)

¢




DJR

ARCHITECTURE, INC.

333 Washington Avenue North, Suite 210, Union Plaza, Minneapolis, MN 55401
T: 612.676.2700 F: 612.676.2796 www.djr-inc.com

August 31, 2015

Duluth Planning Department Re:  Americinn Hotel

Jenn Moses Minnesota Avenue

411 West First Street, Room 208 Duluth, MN

Duluth, MN 55802 Review of Zoning Section 50-30
Dear Jenn;

Per your request, here is a review of Section 50-30 of the Duluth Zoning Ordinance relating to the new
development for an Americlnn Hotel on Minnesota Avenue. This review relates to the provisions under
50-30.2 regarding Commercial and Industrial Design Standards.

50-30.2, A This development meets the minimum standards of this section as the hotel has more
than 10,000 square feet of floor area.

50-30.2, B 1. Transparency Requirement. The East Fagade has 2,546 square feet of wall area.
10% of that area, 254.6 sq. ft., needs to be windows. This fagade has 393 sq. ft. of
window. 5% of the fagade, 127.3 sq. ft., needs to be on the first floor and no higher
than 4 feet above sidewalk. The first floor windows have 243 square feet of area.

2. Wall Plane Articulation Option. The north and south facades of this building fall
under these requirements. Each of these facades incorporates brick and stucco
finishes, with three different colors of stucco. There are bumped out piers dividing
each portion of the fagade for articulation.

3. Vertical Articulation Option. Each of the four facades incorporates banding and
change of materials to provide generally a vertically divided fagcade. The use of a
brick base with alternating colored stucco upper portions separated by stucco bands
adequately articulates these facades vertically.

4. The facades have typically three levels of top of parapet relating to the individual
portions of the facade. The steps up are less than the required 3 foot as the design
attempts to remain lower to meet other recommendations of the zoning ordinance.

5. Foundation Landscaping Option. Because of the nature of this development, the
sidewalk abuts the east fagade for ease of access from the parking stalls to the entry
doors.

50-30.2,C Entryway Design and Location. The entry for this hotel will be readily understood with
the use of the Porte Cochere, which includes a canopy (1), a roof overhang (2), and
an arch (4).

50-30.2, D Does not apply to this development.

50-30.2, E Does not apply to this development

50-30.2, F Does not apply to this development

Should you have any questions on this report, please get in touch with me. Thank you.
Sincerely,

Scott England, Principal



EZ91-Z5657

NI YIning uupouswy

3%

aristia

e R Ll e
4

Aa33 mepzda )

HER s

E
v
)

FinewEe)| bivg

spanuog puw Sugyley

‘ssmpenuew dwey Aq peyiddns epEp M sis0) ey

pE—.
E1°29 | 069 | 80°0 | LE"F | 2i'c] 24| souvurwnyrr| 237s
UTH/XBH | WTH/BAY | UTH | WO | Bay |satun | adfzoTen | Teqel
AIveoing uoTIRINOTED
LET LET 0SGNG3 D5%¥3 - 39 ‘YN FTONIE d 1
BEZ EET 055db3 J5¥3 - 30 gos*a "¥CN dTONIS d Z
0zs oY 0SSkD WHMZE - 3D o0s'0 YN TONIS n 5
g33eK TPIOL 318N "W uotidrIasag a1t Suaun Juawaburizy Tage] A30 Toquig
aTnpayss saTRUTMMY

ety eI'y I'L 1670
\.n..—u ‘nr dﬂ.»— EL
t....«f ﬂu.‘mc ..-u..\| (3] .
PLE, GETG 06'E S1°E
Nts |
EERRAGE. 3 coll-ELE ST L2 ST LU TS
<
L
dot QY of]e, ity Seth itk ESTE
_ <
:,W: 5, 5
R
15 he cf6 seon 9tg SITL Lt EITEL GE
f PRI ST S 3 LS 8
_ 19 %
.._".p,ﬂa.o £ BE'G, BETE ety
m_o.‘,m.: oTeth ete £RTR, 8% 1R
_:‘ﬂc —-O.au

B

CeALT]

r

iy

o

= = =
LU A a4
LUES T A
WeTL TETT
BUT 0 PRTL §STT | T8°T
Bpra  Fivo  TIA'G BETO

£En0,

*33 02 =youy 1 iaTeas
s
L 4T S 48
5e00 EEtQ o,
R TR E S
5271, 1ETY, TRtO,




1000 Minnesota Avenue

Site Photos
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EROSION CONTROL NOTES
1.

21,

23

24,

25

26

Owner and Contractor shall obtain MPCA-NPDES permit. C shall be responsible for all fees ining to
this permil. The SWPPP shall be kept onsite at all imes.

Install temporary erosion contrel measures (inle protection, silt fence, and rock construction entrances) prior to

ginning any or work at the site.

Erosion control measures shown on the erosion control plan are the absolute minimum. The contractor shall install
temporary earth dikes, sedi traps o basins, additional siltation fencing, andfor disk the soil parallel to the
contours as deemed necessary to further control erosion. All changes shall be recorded in the SWPPP.

Al ion site shall be surfaced with crushed rock across the entire width of the entrance and from
the entrance to a paint 50" into the construction zone.

The toe of the silt fence shall be trenched in a minimum of 67, The trench backfill shall be compacted with a vibratory
plate compactor.

All grading operations shall be conducted in @ manner to minimize the potential for site erosion. Sediment control
practices must be established on all down gradient perimeters before any up gradient land disturbing activities begin.

Al exposed soil areas must be stabilized as soon as possible to limit soil erosion but in no case later than 14 days
after the construction activity in that porfion of the site has pararily or p ceased. Tempaorary stockpil
without significant silt, clay or organic components (e.g., clean aggregate demalition h i
sand «piles) and the i base of roads, parking lots and similar surfaces are exempt from
this requirement.

The normal wetted peri of any of drainage ditch or swale that drains water from any
portion of the construction site, or diverts water around the site, must be stabilized within 200 neal feet from the
property edge, or from the point of discharge into any surface waler. Stabilization of the last 200 lineal feet must be
completed within 24 hours after connecting to a surface water. Stabilization of the remaining portions of any
temporary or permanent ditches or swales must be complete within 14 days afler connecting to a surface water and
consiruction in that porfion of the ditch has temporarily or permanently ceased.

Pipe outlets mus! be provided with energy dissipation within 24 hours of connection lo surface water.

. Al iprap ghall be installed with a filter material or soll separaion fabric and comply with the Minnesota Department of

. Al storm sewers discharging into wetiands or water bodies shall cutlet at or below the normal water level of the

respective welland or water body at an ion where the lope is 1 percent or flatter. The nomal

water level shall be the invert elevation of the oullet of the wetland or water body.

All storm sewer catch basins nol needed lor site drainage during construction shall be covered to prevent runoff from
entering the storm sewer system. Catch basins r site dral during ion shall be provided with
inlet protection,

. In areas where concentrated flows occur (such as swales and areas in front of storm calch basins and intakes) the

erosion control facilities shall be backed by slabilization structure to protect those facilities from the concentrated
Nlows.

. Inspect the construchion site once every seven days during active construction and within 24 hours after a rainfall

avent greater than 0.5 inches in 24 hours. All inspections shall be recorded in the SWPPP,

Al silt fences must be repaired, replaced, or supplemented when they become nonfunctional of the sediment reaches
1/3 of the height of the fence. These repairs must be made within 24 hours of discovery, or as soon as field
conditions allow access. All repairs shall be recorded in the SWPPP.

Il sediment escapes the ion site, off-site of must be d in a manner and at a
frequency sufficient to minimize off-site iImpacts.

" All soils tracked onto pavement shall be remaoved daily

. All infiltration areas must be inspected to ensure that no sediment from ongoing construction activity is reaching the

infiliration area and these areas are p from paction due to driving across the
infiltration area,

. Temporary soil stockpiles must have sill fence or other effective sediment controls, and cannol be placed in surface

walers, ¥ such as curb and gutter systems, or conduits and ditches unless there is a
bypass in place for the stormwater.

Collected sediment, asphalt and concrete milings, floating debris, paper, plastic, fabric, construction and demolition
debris and other wastes mus! be disposed of properly and must comply with MPCA disposal requirements.

Oil, gasoline, paint and any hazardous substances must be properly stored, including secondary containment, lo
prevent spills, leaks or other discharge. Restricted access to storage areas must be provided to prevent vandalism.
Storage and disposal of hazardous waste must be in compliance with MPCA regulations.

' External washing of trucks and other construction vehicles must be imited to a defined area of the site. Runoff must

be contained and waste properly disposed of. No engine degreasing is allowed onsite.

All Bguid and solid wastes gi by te washout must be ined in a leak-proof containment
facility or impermeable liner. A compacted clay liner that does not allow washout liquids to enter ground water is
considered an impermeable liner. The liquid and solid wastes must not contact the ground, and there must not be
runoff from the concrete washout operations or areas. Liquid and solid wastes must be disposed of properly and in

i with MPCA i A sign must be installed adjacent to each washout facility to inform concrete
equipment operators to utilize the proper faciliies.

Upon completion of the project and stabilization of all graded areas, all temporary erosion control faciliies (silt fences,
hay bales, etc.) shall be removed from the site.

Al permanent sedimentation basins must be restored to their design it iately followd of
the site.

Contractor shall submit Mofice of Termination for MPCA-MPDES permit within 30 days after Final Stabilization.

GRADING NOTES

Tree protection consisting of snow fence or safety fence instalied at the
drip line shall be in place prior to beginning any grading or demalition
work al the site,

All elevations with an asterisk () shall be field verfied. Il elevations
vary sig notify the Engi for further ions.

Grades shown in paved areas represent finish elevation,

Restore all disturbed areas with 4° of good quality topsoil and seed,

A ion shall be performed in with state and local
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| hereby cerify that this plan,
specifications or report was prepared
by me or under my direct supemvision
and that | am a duly licensed
Professional Engineer under the laws
of the stale of Minnesota

Thomas J. Herkenhoff, P.E

Date: 08.2615  Reg. No. 25520
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SYMBOL LEGEND

NEW 3.5 BITUMINOUS OVER NEW&"
AGGREGATE BASE OVER 27" GRANULAR
SEE DETAIL1/CT.0

NEW PERVIOUS CONCRETE PAVERS
SEE DETAIL 8/C7.0

CITY STREET CUT AND PATCH REPAIR
(RESTORE PER CITY REQS)

NEW 7" CONCRETE OVER NEW &
AGGREGATE BASE OVER 27" GRANULAR
SEE DETAIL 2IC7.0

NEW GREEN SPACE /
INFILTRATION AREA

PARKING STALL COUNT

-JULLL

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

MOTEL - 70 UNITS @ 2 STALLS PER 3 GUEST ROOMS
= 46.67 = 47 PARKING STALLS

COMVENIENCE STORE - 4 PARKING STALLS
51 SPACES TOTAL * (0.70) = 35.7 = 36 REQUIRED STALLS
36 PARKING STALLS PROVIDED (4 ADA)

AREA TABULATION:

TOTAL DISTURBED AREA = 51,240 5F +
BUILDING = 14,640 SF +

IMPERVIOUS PAVEMENT = 30,110 5F1
GREEN SPACE = 3,860 5F

PERVIOUS PAVERS = 2,530 SF £

CODE SUMMARY:

PAVEMENT AREAS:
IMPERVIOUS 30,110 5F
PERVIOUS PAVERS 2530 SF
32,640 SF TOTAL

REQUIRED GREEN SPACE = (0.10) * 32,640 5F = 3264 5F

PROVIDED GREEN SPACE = 3,960 5F
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1 hereby cerily that this plan,

specifications or report was prepared
by me or under my direct supervision
and that | am a duly licensed
Professional Engineer under the laws
of the state of Minnesola

oy i

Thomas J. Herkenhoff, P.E
Date: 08.26.15 Reg. No. 25520
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Issue Date:  DB.26.15
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LANDSCAPE NOTES

1, WHERS SHOWN, SHRUB BEDS SHALL SE MULCHED WITH 4° DEPTH [MIN. AFTER
INSTALLATION ANDIOR TOPDRESSING OPERATIONS) OF SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH
OVER WEED BARRIER. OWNER T0 APPROVE ROCK SAMPLE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
POLY-SDGER TO BE VALLEY VIEW BLACK DIAMOND OR APPROVED EQUAL, WHERE
APPLICABLE.

IF SHOWN ON PLAN, RANDOM SIZED LIMESTONE BOULDERS COLOR AND SIZE TO
COMPLUIMENT NEW LANDSCAPING, OWNER TO APPROVE BOULDER SAMPLE PRIOR TO

ENNNEENNEN

b 1-HB -

ST T T LT T IR

6-PMD —7 |

— 6-KFG,

il - NRM|

{
!
i

4-BES

PARKING LOT INTERIOR
LANDSCAPE AREA = 132.3 5F

||
L
|

PARKING LOT INTERIOR
LANDSCAPE AREA = 50.8 5F

\—S-KFG

PARRING LOT INTERIOR
| LANDSCAPE AREA = 50.8 5F

3-KFG

PARKING LOT INTERIOR
LANDSCAPE AREA = 73.1 5F

INSTALLATION,

‘ PLANT MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM WITH THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN
IR STANDARDS AND SHALL BE OF HARDY STOCK, FREE FROM DISEASE, DAMAGE AND

SIGHT TRIANGLE - DISFIGURATION, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIELE FOR MAINTAINING PLUMBNESS OF PLANT
MATERIAL FOR DURING OF ACCEPTANGE PERIDD.

4, UPON DISCOVERY OF A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE QUANTITY OF PLANTS SHOWN ON
| THE SCHEDULE AND THE QUANTITY SHOWN ON THE PLAN, THE PLAN SHALL GOVERN.

5. CONDITION OF VEGETATION SHALL BE MONITORED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

|
-P - |
H 'MD { THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE CONTRACT. LANDSCAPE MATERIALS PART OF THE
| CONTRACT SHALL BE WARRANTED FOR TWO (2) FULL GROWING SEASONS FROM
l ! SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE.
i T - §

AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL RECEIVE 4" LAYER LOAM AND
50D A5 SPECIFIED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

COORDINATE LOCATION CF VEGETATION WITH UNDERGROUND AND DVERHEAD UTILITIES,
LIGHTING FIXTURES, DODRS AND WINDOWS. CONTRACTOR SHALL STAKE IN THE FIELD
FINAL LOCATION OF TREES AND SHRUBS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE
| ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION,

8. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE WATERED AND MAINTAINED UNTIL ACCEPTANCE.

9, REPAIR AT NO COST TO OWNER ALL DAMAGE RESULTING FROM LANDSCAPE
CONTRACTOR'S ACTMITIES.

SWEEF AND MAINTAIN ALL PAVED SURFACES FREE OF DEBRIS GENERATED FROM
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR'S ACTIVITIES.

! . REPAIItAT NO COST TO THE OWNER IRRIGATION SYSTEM DAMAGED FROM LANDSCAPE
- CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

il

PRUNE AS FIELD DIRECTED BY THE LAMDSCAPE

THIREE 279408 WOODEH STAKES, STAED BROWN
WITH TWO STRANDS OF WIRE TWISTED TOGETHER
STAXES SHALL BE PLACED AT 1207 TO ONE ANOTHER.
WIRE SMALL BE THREADED THAOUGH BLACK, RUSBER
HOSE COLLARS

RN FLARE AUNCTION
PLANT TREE 17" ADOVE EXISTING
GRADE

MULCH TO QUTER EDGE OF SAUCER. KEEP WLCH T
FROW TRUKK.

EXISTING GRADE

‘CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP 113 OF
ROOT BALL B NON-EMO0EGRADAELE, REMOVE
COMPLETELY

SLOPE SIDES OF HOLE

BACKFILL AS SPECIFIED

DO NOT EXCAYATE
BELOW ROOTBALL

L_‘ OF ADOTBALL
DECIDUOUS TREE
2 NTS

IRRIGATION NOTES:

| 1-ABS 12, PROVIDE SITE WIDE IRRIGATION SYSTEM DESIGN AND INSTALLATION, SYSTEM SHALL BE A
3 FULLY PROGRAMMABLE SYSTEM CAPABLE OF ALTERNATE DATE WATERING. THE SYSTEM
|— | | 2-KFG - | SHALL PROVIDE HEAD TO HEAD OR DRIP COVERAGE AND BE CAPABLE OF DELIVERING
i | | | ONE INCH OF PRECIPITATION PER WEEK. SYSTEM SHALL EXTEND INTO THE PUBLIC
g, -0 - RIGHT-OF-WAY TO THE EDGE OF PATHVWAY/EACK OF CURE.
| s &y, “|13. CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE APPROVAL OF PROPOSED IRRIGATION SYSTEM INCLUDING
&y i D n PRIGING FROM OWNER, PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
- 0> VG q
- I | -0p 2:KFG i [
L] | = | T |
N L 1 <ABS %
L, TYP, LAWN, TYP. 5 -
3 \\ /,_ , \ N LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS
Py | | g o n |
3 QO || ZoninNG: MU-W
4 =) FLOOD FRINGE
j}‘ £ LANDECAPE REQUIRMENTS.
‘iq | (SUBJECY TO VERFICATION BY CITY)
1 1 1 hﬁ L
STREET FRONTAGE:
TREES: 1 PER 35 LF = 120/ 35= 4 TREES
o SHRUBS: 1 PER 25 LF = 120/ 25= 5 SHRUBS
T ARG EET TOMPROVE APPEARMICE TETAM PLANT SCHEDULE - ENTIRE SITE
NORMAL TREE SHAPE) HORUAL SHAFE) PARKING LOT:
PLANT TOR 1 ABVE ABOVE SYM  QUANT. COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME SIZE ROOT COMMENTS INTERIOR:
TWO STRANDS OF WIRE TWISTED TOGETHER. STAKES i
SHALL BE PLACEDAY 170" TO GHE ANOTHER WIRE SHALL KEEP MULCH 7 FROM TRUNK. DECIDUCUS TREES TREES: 1 PER 300 SF INT. ISLAND 12/ 300 = 2 TREES
B T e NRM 5  NORTHWOOD RED MAPLE Acar rubrum N a3 25" BB LEADER. FULL FORM
[ 2 HACKBERRY Celtis 25 BB __ STRAIGHT LEADER, FULL FORM
TRUNK FLARE JUNCTION:
PLANT TREE 12" ABDVE EXISTING GAADE EXISTING GRADE o
' E
MULCH TO QUTER EDGE OF SAUCER. KEEP MULCH mﬁmm&ﬂl i ORNAMENTAL TREES _— e e 0
FROM TRUNK. B e ABS 2 SERVICEBERRY "Autuimn Brillance’ 15 838 LEADER, FULL FORM
—— BACKFILL AS PER SPECIFICATION DECIDUOUS SHRUBS
CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP FRIOM TOP 13,0 RCGT BALL IF DO HOT EXCAVATE BELOW RDOTEALL. DEH 6 DWARF BUSH HONEYSUCKLE Diervila lonicera [3 CONT. _DENSE BRANCHING
NOM-BICOEGRADABLE, REMOVE COMPLETELY SHRUB BN 11 ARCTIC BLUE LEAF WILLOW Salix purpurea Mana' #5 CONT. * DENSE BRANCHING LEGEND
SLOPE SIDES OF HOLE 3 e o 10 ISANTI DOGWOOD Conmus sericea lsant’ #5 CONT.  DENSE BRANCHING
BACKFILL AS SFECIFIED
N —— PERENNIALS & l— SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH ALL SHRUB BEDS, TYP. INCLUDE
FMD 40 PARDONME DAYLLY “Pardon Me' # CONT. EDGINGAS SHOWN, PROVIDE SAMPLES
KFG 23 KARL FOERSTER GRASS T  aculillora Karl Foersisr [ CONT.
- BLUEGRASS STAKE AS NEEDE
BES 19 GOLDSTURM RUDBECKIA Rudbeckia fuigida ‘Goldsturm 1] CONT. e ST, v
s S PIXE NEADOWBRITE ECHIAGER = o Do DECORATVE ROCK OVER PERMEABLE GEO-FABRIC. INCLUDE
J : EDGING AS SHOWN, PROVIDE SAMPLES

PROPOSED CANOPY 8 EVERGREEN TREE SYMBOLS - SEE

ENTIRE SITE SHALL BE FULLY IRRIGATED. THE CONTRAGCTOR SHALL SUBMIT IRRIGATION
SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIDR TO
INSTALLATION.

SEE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR IRRIGATION WATER,
METER, AND POWER CONNECTIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUNDVABOVE GROUND FACILITIES
PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATIONTNSTALLATION. ANY DAMAGE TO UNDERG

GROUND FACILITIES SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND COSTS
ASSOCIATED WITH CORRECTING DAMAGES SHALL BE BORNE ENTIRELY BY THE
CONTRACTOR.

SERVICE EQUIFMENT AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE PER LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY
STANDARDS AND SHALL BE PER NATIONAL AND LOCAL CODES. EXACT LOCATION OF
SERVICE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR
EQUIVALENT AT THE JOB SITE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CODRDINATE WITH LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY FOR THE PROPOSED
ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND METERING FACILITIES.

IRRIGATION WATER LINE CONNECTION SIZE 1S 1:4* AT BUILDING. VERIFY WITH MECHANICAL
PLANS COVAGE.

16,

ALL MAIN LINES SHALL BE 18 BELOW FINISHED GRADE.
ALL LATERAL LINES SHALL BE 12* BELLOW FINISHED GRADE,
ALL EXPOSED PVC RISERS, IF ANY, SHALL BE GRAY IN COLOR.

CONTRACTOR SHALL LAY ALL SLEEVES AND CONDUIT AT 207 BELOW THE FINISHED GRADE
OF THE TOP OF PAVEMENT. EXTEND SLEEVES TO 2°0° BEYOND PAVEMENT.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL MARK THE LOCATION OF ALL SLEEVES AND CONDUIT WITH THE

SLEEVING MATERIAL "ELLED" TO 20" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE AND CAPPED.

FABRICATE ALL PIPE TO MANUFACTURE'S SPECIFICATIONS WITH CLEAN AND SQUARE CUT
JOINTS. USE QUALITY GRADE PRIMER AND SOLVENT CEMENT FORMULATED FOR INTENDED
TYPE OF CONNECTION.

. BACKFILL ALL TRENCHES WITH SOIL FREE OF SHARP OBJECTS AND DEBRIS.

ALL VALVE BOXES AND COVERS SHALL BE BLACK IN COLOR,

. GROUP VALVE BOXES TOGETHER FOR EASE WHEN SERVICE IS REQUIRED. LOCATE IN

PLANT BED AREAS WHENEVER POSSIBLE.

IRRIGATION CONTROLLER LOCATION SHALL BE VERIFIED ON-SITE WITH OWNER'S
REPRESENTIVE.

2.

22
23

. CONTROL WIRES: 14 GAUGE DIRECT BURIAL, SOLID COPPER IRRIGATION WIRE. RUN UNDER

. AVOID OVERSPRAY ON BUILDINGS, PAVEMENT, WALLS AND ROADWAYS BY INDIVIDUALLY

. LISE SCREENS OM ALL HEADS.

SCHEDULE AND PLAN FOR SPECIES AND PLANTING SIZES

MAIN LINE. USE MOISTURE-PROOF SPLICES AND SPLICE ONLY AT VALVES OR PULL BOXES,
RUN SEPARATE HOT AND COMMON WIRE TO EACH VALVE AND ONE (1) SPARE WIRE AND
GROUND TO FURTHEST VALVE FROM CONTROLLER, LABEL OR COLOR CODE ALL WIRES,

PROPOSED DECIDUOUS AND EVERGREEN SHRUB SYMBOLS - SEE
; SCHEDULE AND PLAN FOR SPECIES AND PLANTING SIZES

ADJUSTING RADIUS OR ARC ON SPRINKLER HEADS AND FLOW CONTROL ON AUTOMATIC
VALVE.

ADJUST PRESSURE REGLILATING VALVES FOR OPTIMUM PRESSURE ON SITE,

PROPOSED PERENNIAL PLANT SYMBOLS - SEE SCHEDULE AND
PLAN FOR SPECIES AND PLANTING SIZES

ODQ— DECORATIVE BOULDERS, 18°-30° DIA,
PRESENTIVE. A SET OF AS-BUILT DRAWINGS SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON-SITE AT ALL TIMES IN
AN UPDATED CONDITION.

ALL PIPE 3° AND OVER SHALL HAVE THRUST BLOCKING AT EACH TURN,

ALL AUTOMATIC REMOTE CONTROL VALVES WILL HAVE 3" MINIMUM DEPTH OF 314° WASHED

GOPHER STATE ONE CALL

WWW GOPHERSTATEONECALL.ORG
{800} 252-1166 TOLL FREE

GRAVEL UNDERNEATH VALVE AND VALVE BOX. GRAVEL SHALL EXTENT 3 BEYOND 854) 454-0002 LOCAL

PERIMETER OF VALVE BOX. 1= 200

THERE SHALL BE 3* MINIMUM SPACE BETWEEN BOTTOM OF VALVE BOX COVER AND TOP OF M
VALVE STRUCTURE.

DT
O - S
w Vs
G R O U p
4931 W, 35TH ST, SUITE 200
ST.LOUIS PARK, MN 55418
ChilSiteCeoup.com

Pal Sarver
‘¥52-250-2003

Matt Pavek
TE3-213-3944

DJR

ARCHITECTURE, INC
S
30 Waihington Ave N, Sulte 210
‘l‘l”‘.‘!&l!wm“m

Larson
Engineering
teamwork | quality | experlise | trust

Sute
56301
330.774,1844
Aacsanergr.esm

MINNESOTA AVE, DULUTH MINNESOTA

UNITED DEVELOPMENT SOLUTIONS

921 18T ST NORTH - SUITE 202, SAUK RAPIDS, MN 56379

LAKEHEAD MARINA HOTEL

PROJECT

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,
SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS
PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT
SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY
LICENSED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT UNDER
LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

@:

Patnck ). Saver
DATE BI15 UCENSE NO,_24504
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